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D-O10-77 

cont. 
 
 

D-O10-78 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O10-79 
 
 
 

D-O10-80 
 
 
 
 

D-O10-81 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O10-82 
 
 

D-O10-83 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
D-O10-78 Please see Response to Comment D-O4-7, as well as Responses to 
Comments D-A5-1 through D-A5-13, which address the San Miguel Fire District 
comments on the Fire Protection Plan that were received during public circulation 
of the DEIR.  
 
D-O10-79 Relative to the surrounding area, which includes dense vegetation, 
the Project site generally lacks combustible fuels, as it predominately contains golf 
greens, pockets of native and nonnative weeds and grasses, and interspersed 
trees. As discussed in the Fire Protection Plan, fires within the Project site would 
be expected to be a smoldering, creeping ground or surface fire with minimal 
flame lengths. In addition, such fire potential would only exist in areas that are 
not undergoing mining operations, since mining operations would remove 
potentially flammable vegetation. As such, relative to the surrounding areas, the 
Project site would be subject to lower fire risk and could therefore serve as a 
safety zone.  
 
D-O10-80 The Fire Protection Plan prepared for the Project provides a fire 
history of the Project area based on available records. While such records are 
relatively recent, more recent conditions better reflect the existing conditions of 
the Project area (e.g., climate, vegetation, and development conditions), which 
are used as the baseline in the DEIR analysis. As such, the fire history provided in 
the Fire Protection Plan is relevant to the analysis of proposed wildfire impacts 
provided in the DEIR.  
 
D-O10-81 Equipment used for material extraction, as well as the conveyor belt, 
would generally be located in areas subject to active mining where existing, 
potentially flammable vegetation would have been removed. As such, operation 
of the equipment and conveyor belt do not exhibit a high potential to cause the 
ignition of a fire. Regardless, as indicated in this comment, mining operations 
would be suspended when wind speed instantaneously exceeds 25 miles per hour 
(mph) or when the wind speed average for 15 minutes is greater than 15 mph, 
which would further reduce the potential for the spread of wildfire. 
 
D-O10-82 The commentor is correct in indicating that following reclamation of 
the Project site, the site would have vegetation characteristics similar to that of 
the lower river and would become a very high fire hazard severity zone (VHFHSZ). 
This is consistent with what is presented in the Fire Protection Plan. However, this 
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D-O10-82 (cont.) factor on its own would not result in a significant Project-
related impact. Per the County’s Guidelines for Determining Significance and 
Report Format and Content Requirements for Wildland Fire and Fire Protection, 
an affirmative response to any one of the following guidelines would generally be 
considered a significance impact related to wildland fire and fire protection as a 
result of the Project:  

1. The project cannot demonstrate compliance with all applicable fire 
codes.  

2. A comprehensive Fire Protection Plan has been accepted, and the project 
is inconsistent with its recommendations.   

3. The project does not meet the emergency response objectives identified 
in the Public Facilities Element of the County General Plan or offer 
feasible alternatives that achieve comparable emergency response 
objectives.   

 
As discussed in Section 3.2.8, Wildfire, of the DEIR, the Project would comply with 
all applicable fire codes and would be consistent with the recommendations 
provided in the Fire Protection Plan. In addition, implementation of the Project is 
not anticipated to substantially increase the population in the area or put an 
increased strain on fire protection services. Therefore, the Project would not 
conflict with applicable emergency response objective. As such, the Project’s 
impacts related to wildland fire would be less than significant, as identified in the 
DEIR. 
 
D-O10-83 The Project Applicant would be responsible for maintaining the 
landscaping provided along Willow Glen Drive.  
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D-O10-84 
 
 
 
 

D-O10-85 
 
 
 
 

D-O10-86 
 
 
 

D-O10-87 
 
 

D-O10-88 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O10-89 
 
 
 

  
D-O10-84 Please see Chapter 6.0, List of EIR Preparers and Persons and 
Organizations Contracted, for a list of preparers of the EIR. 
 
D-O10-85 The commenter’s concerns regarding the terminology “to the extent 
feasible” is noted. However, the comment does not identify which mitigation 
measure it believes is inadequate as a result of this phrase. To the extent the 
comment is referencing M-BIO-4 or M-BIO-7, please see Response to Comments 
R-06-12 and R-08-24.  
 
 
D-O10-86 Please see Topical Response 2. These comments do not raise an 
issue concerning the environmental analysis or adequacy of the DEIR and are 
beyond the scope of the DEIR. No response is required. 
 
D-O10-87 Please see Response to Comment D-O6-6, which describes the 
Financial Assurance Mechanism that must be provided before mining can begin, 
and the Financial Assurance Cost Estimate that is updated annually for review and 
approval by the County and California Department of Conservation’s Division of 
Mine and Reclamation to demonstrate adequate funding for reclamation. 
 
D-O10-88 The described easement is shown in RDEIR and FEIR Figure 2.2-9, 
Proposed Biological Open Space, as the green shaded area. 
 
D-O10-89 Please see Response to Comments D-A6-24 and D-O4-10, which 
describe the rationale for alternative selection cited in Chapter 4.0 of the FEIR. 
CEQA requires a level of certainty in project description and projected 
impacts/benefits. Commercial projects require a level of certainty in projected 
materials and associated costs/profits. As stated in FEIR Chapter 1.0, Project 
Description, Location, and Environmental Setting, the Project is located on a site 
known to contain minable resources of a particular quality, in a general area 
known for aggregate excavation. The proposal to use dredged materials from 
reservoirs as an alternative to direct extraction raises concerns. Potential use of 
resources dredged from reservoirs is substantially different from the Proposed 
Project.  
 
As stated in FEIR Section 1.2.2, the site contains Portland Cement Concrete (PCC)-
grade aggregate – and aggregate with material specifications “more restrictive 
than those for other grades of aggregate, which makes these deposits the scarcest 
of aggregate resources (CGS 2017).” Identified mineral resources located under a 
streambed are generally consistent in material, and the product of having been  



COMMENTS RESPONSES 
 

DEIR Organizations RTC-324 

D-O10-89 (cont.) washed through by the above stream. For this reason, they 
contain relatively low levels of organic material upon excavation. Materials 
dredged from reservoirs are the result of deposit into a basin as a result of wind 
or water erosion. They can carry more fine materials, a mix of soils in the 
watershed above (sands, clays, etc.) and can contain substantial loads of organic 
material (leaf mix, broken branches, etc.). While this is a matter of general 
information, it is noted that based on Ninyo and Moore 2020 information on 
drilling at Sweetwater Reservoir, the ratios of sand versus silt obtained in each of 
the drillings are much lower than are projected for the Project. As a result of 
these considerations, the quality of the material cannot be accurately projected. 
 
In addition, sourcing materials from dredging activities performed by reservoir 
owners/managers has substantially less certainty than ownership of a mine area. 
The availability of dredged material is subject to the reservoir owners/managers 
decisions about when and how to dredge, and to whom they wish to pass the 
materials. This level of uncertainty renders it impossible to make firm projections 
about amount availability. In addition, the locations of specific reservoirs 
participating in such an agreement are also unknown, rendering it difficult to 
make reasonable projections about truck trips of such materials to a processing 
location, and where that processing location might be and any environmental 
benefits or impacts associated with that location. The difference in material, as 
well as the lack of control the applicant would have over timing and amounts 
available, adversely impact the ability to make realistic projections regarding 
impacts/benefits of the alternative proposed in this comment. These issues 
render the proposed alternative infeasible.  
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D-O10-89 

cont. 
 
 

D-O10-90 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O10-91 
 
 
 

  
 
 
D-O10-90 Please see Response to Comment D-O10-89 regarding the range of 
alternatives evaluated in the DEIR. The comment suggests that the EIR consider an 
additional alternative, “use of recycled aggregate,” however it is unclear what the 
intent, scope, and purpose of such an alternative would be. Regardless, if recycled 
aggregate were to be collected within the region, treated, and resold, it is likely 
that such a proposal would result in similar or possibly greater impacts than the 
Proposed Project in relation to noise, transportation, and air quality. It is also not 
a reasonable alternative for this specific Project site, which is the site controlled 
by the Project Applicant.  
 
D-O10-91 Please see Response to Comment D-A6-24, which describes the 
rationale for alternative selection cited in Chapter 4.0 of the FEIR. The 
commenter’s preference for the No Project Alternative is noted. The County 
acknowledges this conclusion; however, this comment does not raise a specific 
issue concerning the environmental analysis or adequacy of the DEIR.  
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D-O10-92 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 D-O10-92 The cited references were reviewed in context with the associated 
comments; however, they do not raise specific issues with the environmental 
analysis for the Project and are not bracketed individually. No additional response 
is required. 
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D-O10-92 
cont. 
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D-O11-1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11 – The Sierra Club San Diego Chapter  
 
D-O11-1 The County acknowledges these introductory comments; however, 
they do not raise a specific issue concerning the environmental analysis or 
adequacy of the DEIR. Please see Topical Response 2, CEQA Requirements for 
Responding to Comments, as well as the responses below to specific comments 
raised in this letter. 
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D-O11-1 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-2 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
D-O11-2 The Project’s location and proximity to the specific existing locations 
identified in this comment are noted, including the surrounding Rancho San Diego 
community and residential and educational uses, the Steele Canyon Golf Course 
and residences, the McGinty Mountain Ecological Reserve and San Diego National 
Wildlife Refuge, and Sweetwater River. The Project’s environmental setting is 
described specifically in Section 1.5 of the FEIR, and evaluated throughout the EIR 
relative to potential impacts to these locations, where applicable. Please also see 
Topical Response 9, Wildlife Corridors and Species Connectivity Impacts. General 
comments on potential Project impacts related to traffic, noise, air pollution, 
valley fever, GHG emissions, biological resources, and water quality are addressed 
in more detail in the following responses. 
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D-O11-2 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-3 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-3 Please see Response to Comment D-O1-08 related to the threshold 
of significance for GHG emissions applied to the Project. The Project’s emissions 
would not exceed the threshold applied to the analysis. Therefore, per CEQA 
requirements, no mitigation is required.  
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D-O11-3 
cont. 

 
 
 

D-O11-4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-6 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-4 The comment states that GHG emissions impacts must be mitigated 
within the County itself under CEQA case law. However, there are no GHG 
emissions impacts associated with the Proposed Project. No GHG emissions 
mitigation is proposed—within or outside of the County—and none is required. 
 
 
 
D-O11-5 Please see Responses to Comments D-O11-3 and D-O11-4 above 
regarding GHG emissions and mitigation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-6 The Project would not emit ozone directly. As detailed in Section 
3.1.1, Air Quality, of the DEIR, ozone is a secondary pollutant formed through the 
photochemical reaction of the precursor pollutants ROG and NOX. Emissions of 
these precursor pollutants are addressed in Section 3.1.1 and found to be less 
than significant, thus not hindering the SDAPCD from achieving attainment of the 
national and California ambient air quality standards for ozone. 
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D-O11-6 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-8 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-7 The comment points out a typographical error in the DEIR. The value 
should have read 1,771.0. Please see Topical Response 3, EIR Errata and Updated 
Technical Reports, related to revisions to the GHG analysis. 
 
D-O11-8 The GHG analysis does not take any quantitative credit for the 
operations of the existing golf course. Please see Response to Comment D-O1-9 
related to sequestration. While the analysis acknowledges the potential reduction 
in GHG emissions from reduced regional VMT, the significance conclusion does 
not rely on this reduction. The Project has no control over how the sand would be 
used and cannot impose limits or controls on receivers of the Project’s product. 
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D-O11-8 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-9 Please see Response to Comment D-O1-08 related to the threshold 
applied to the GHG analysis. There was no approved Climate Action Plan (CAP) or 
applicable plan for reducing GHG emissions in San Diego County at the time the 
DEIR and RDEIR were circulated for public review that could be used to determine 
the significance of a project’s cumulative GHG emissions impacts. Therefore, the 
Project’s emissions were compared to a threshold that is consistent with CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15064.4. No comparison was made to that of a larger entity as 
suggested by the commentor. 
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D-O11-9 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-10 The County notes that this comment letter was received during the 
public review and comment period on the DEIR. As explained in Topical Response 
1, Reason for the Recirculation of the DEIR and the Recirculated DEIR Process, the 
biological resources analysis contained in the DEIR was significantly revised and 
recirculated as part of the RDEIR. The revised biological resources analysis 
circulated in the RDEIR wholly supersedes the original biological resources 
analysis contained in the DEIR. Please refer to the updated analysis in the FEIR 
(Subchapter 2.2), the Biological Resources Technical Report circulated as 
Appendix C, and responses to comments received during public review of the 
RDEIR.  
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D-O11-10 
cont. 
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D-O11-10 
cont. 
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D-O11-10 
cont. 
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D-O11-10 
cont. 
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D-O11-10 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-11 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-12 
 
 

D-O11-13 
 
 

D-O11-14 
 
 
 

D-O11-15 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-11 Please see Response to Commend D-A2-22 regarding the required 
tree removal. This information has been added to Chapter 1.0 of the FEIR and 
addressed relative visual resources in Subchapter 2.1, Aesthetics. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-12 Please see Response to Comment D-O11-10 regarding DEIR 
comments related to biological resources. 
 
D-O11-13 Please see Response to Comment D-O1-9 regarding the temporary 
loss of sequestered carbon and disclosure in the RDEIR and FEIR.  
 
 

D-O11-14 The Commentor provides no evidence to support the claim that the 
relationship between the loss of trees and changes in ambient temperature is 
applicable or relevant to the Project or must be examined relative to potential 
Project impacts per CEQA or County Guidelines. This comment does not directly 
address the accuracy or adequacy of the DEIR.  
 
D-O11-15 As documented in the Addendum to the Project Greenhouse Gas 
Emissions Technical Report (RDEIR and FEIR Appendix K), the number of trees 
potentially impacted by the Project was estimated via (1) a tree survey conducted 
along the northern Project boundary, and (2) desktop survey conducted with 
Google Earth. All trees were counted, including those that appeared not yet 
mature. The tree survey conducted along the northern Project boundary 
identified trees by species and diameter at breast height. For the on-site trees,  
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D-O11-15 
cont. 

D-O11-16 

D-O11-17 

D-O11-5 (cont.) because the survey was completed using aerial imagery, 
specific species weren’t identified, but are summarized as noted in the comment. 
Please see Response to Comment D-O11-10 regarding DEIR comments related to 
biological resources.

D-O11-16 The comment provides statements related to the existing setting
surrounding the Project site and the nature of toxic air contaminants, while also
providing a citation from the DEIR. The comment does not provide any substantial
evidence that the Project would result in a significant impact. However, please see
Topical Response 3, EIR Errata and Updated Technical Reports, for details related
to revised fugitive dust estimates.

D-O11-17 Topical Response 3 provides a discussion of revisions to the air
quality analysis since public circulation of the DEIR based on changes to the
Project Description and in response to comments raised during public review of
the DEIR. The addendum to the Air Quality Technical Report is included as part of
Appendix I to the FEIR. Dispersion modeling of toxic air contaminants contained
within the fugitive dust was conducted using three years of meteorological data
with hourly wind readings from the nearby El Cajon monitoring station as
provided by SDAPCD. This data includes high wind events.
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D-O11-17 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-19 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
D-O11-18 Please see Response to Comment D-O8-26 relative to the 
enforceability and implementation of the Fugitive Dust Control Plan. The closing 
sentence of this comment states that “even with these control measures the DEIR 
Admits that ‘Project operational activities would have the potential to adversely 
affect air quality through the generation of criteria pollutants (which includes 
fugitive dust emissions) and TAC [toxic air contaminant] emissions.’” The quoted 
statement is taken out of context as the introductory sentence to the operational 
emissions analysis in Section 3.1.1 under “Conformance to Federal and State 
Ambient Air Quality Standards,” and is not related to the conclusions following 
implementation of the noted control measures. The analysis concludes that the 
Project’s operational emissions would not result in a violation of the applicable 
standards and impacts would be less than significant. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-19 The comment provides statements related to the existing setting 
surrounding the Project site and the nature of toxic air contaminants while also 
providing citations from the DEIR. The comment does not provide any substantial 
evidence that the project would result in a significant impact. A detailed analysis 
of exposure to toxic air contaminants was conducted for the DEIR and updated in 
the addendum to the Air Quality Technical Report as detailed in Topical Response 
3, EIR Errata and Updated Technical Reports. Impacts were found to be less than 
significant.  
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D-O11-19 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-21 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-20 Please see Topical Response 6, Public Health Effects, under the 
heading “Valley Fever” and Response to Comment D-O8-28 regarding risks from 
valley fever associated with the Project. As a point of clarification, the Project 
would include training and information for mining employees, but does not 
propose training residents as indicated in the comment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-21 Please see Topical Response 7, Noise Impacts, regarding the noise 
generation associated with the Project. 
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D-O11-21 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-22 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-22 Please see Topical Response 7 for discussion on the various 
prominent noise sources associated with the Project’s mining activities that were 
considered in the analysis. The sources that were considered include the conveyor 
belt and material hauling trucks. Please also see Topical Response 7 for discussion 
on potential noise impacts to Jamacha Elementary School.  
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D-O11-22 
cont. 

 
 
 
 

D-O11-23 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-25 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-23 Please see Topical Response 7 for discussion on the potential for 
canyon effects at and near the Project site.  
 
 
 
 
D-O11-24 The Commentor provides no evidence to support the statement that 
continuous noise at 65 or 70 decibels can result in hearing loss. According to the 
California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Technical Noise Supplement to 
the Traffic Noise Analysis Protocol (September 2013), noise levels for normal 
human speech at three feet range between 60 and 70 A-weighted decibels (dBA). 
It is also indicated in the Technical Noise Supplement that the maximum allowable 
noise exposure level for an eight-hour period to avoid hearing damage, per 
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) and California Division of 
Occupational Safety and Health (Cal/OSHA) standards, is 90 dBA. Noise impacts to 
residential receptors from Project operations were based on a noise exposure 
compatibility level of 60 dB CNEL, as specified in the County General Plan Noise 
Element. These noise exposure compatibility levels were developed to be 
protective of the receptor.  
 
D-O11-25 Please see Topical Response 7 for discussion on the efficacy of the 
proposed mitigation. 
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D-O11-25 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-27 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-28 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-26 In accordance with County Guidelines, construction noise impacts 
are considered less than significant if construction noise levels are below 75 dBA 
for an eight-hour period. As indicated in this comment, construction of the Willow 
Glen Drive improvements was calculated to generate a noise level of 73.8 dBA 
equivalent continuous sound pressure level (LEQ). As such, impacts from this 
construction activity are considered less than significant in accordance with 
County Guidelines. 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-27 As indicated in the Addendum to the Acoustical Site Assessment 
Report included as Appendix F to the FEIR, with the inclusion of mitigation 
measure M-N-1, cumulative noise impacts to off-site receptors would be less than 
significant. 
 
D-O11-28 As noted in Section 3.1.5, Hydrology and Water Quality, of the DEIR, 
BMPs would be utilized to address potential water quality impacts. Both the 
Sediment Load Analysis Report (Appendix S of the DEIR) and the Water Quality 
Evaluation Report (Appendix T of the DEIR), conclude that no impacts requiring 
mitigation are identified. Please see Response to Comment D-A6-14 regarding 
details of the BMPs. 
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D-O11-28 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-29 Please see Response to Comment D-A1-5, regarding the overall 
widening of the Sweetwater River Channel, and Response to Commend D-A6-6, 
which describes how the Sweetwater River bed and lower portion of the banks of 
the existing on-site trapezoidal channel would be undisturbed in order to allow 
water transfer to continue along its current path without impacts. 
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D-O11-29 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-32 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-30 Please see Responses to Comments D-A6-5, D-A6-11 through D-A6-
14 related to water quality and the measures that would be implemented to 
address potential impacts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-31 This comment addresses rising production of sand and gravel within 
the United States, not San Diego specifically, and is therefore not directly 
applicable to the aggregate supply and demand in San Diego County. However, 
please see Response to Comment D-O10-67 regarding supply and demand of sand 
in San Diego County. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-32 The comment states that a shortage of sand or aggregates in the 
County cannot be concluded since the available production data is only available 
up until 2014. However, the San Diego County Construction Aggregate Market 
Study uses Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) data to estimate the 
actual production between 2016 and 2018 and explains this is a commonly used 
approach in the aggregate industry. 
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D-O11-32 

cont. 
 
 
 

D-O11-33 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-34 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-35 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-36 
 
 
 

 D-O11-33 This comment is informational and does not raise an issue 
concerning the environmental analysis or adequacy of the DEIR. No response is 
required.  
 
D-O11-34 The comment incorrectly states that the DIER does not analyze 
whether the existing mines could increase production to account for rising 
demand. The San Diego County Construction Aggregate Market Study concluded 
that “if no new reserves are permitted and the remaining quarries produced 
enough to satisfy demand (no imports), the existing permitted reserves would be 
exhausted within 11-20 years.” 
 
D-O11-35 The comment incorrectly states that the 2011 SANDAG report San 
Diego Region Aggregate Supply Study noted reservoirs as a potential resource for 
sand and aggregate and quoted the following: “Sediment removal from reservoirs 
is another potential source of construction aggregate. This option was recently 
reviewed by the City of San Diego. Staff found that dredging of the city’s 
reservoirs has potential benefits, including the increase in supply of aggregate and 
restoration of lost water storage areas (by the removal of sediment buildup).” The 
comment failed to include the rest of the paragraph, which reads “They 
concluded, however, that the expenses related to the extensive permitting and 
studies required to dredge in reservoirs that supply drinking water outweighed 
the benefits. Other opportunities where permitting requirements are not as 
extensive were noted, such as dredging streams, flood control channels, and lakes 
that are not used for the storage of drinking water.” The study concludes that 
reservoirs were not a viable aggregate source. 
 
D-O11-36 The comment suggests that the DEIR does not account for recycled 
sand and aggregate as an alternative source. Recycled asphalt and concrete are 
currently used in the County, when applicable. However, usage of such material is 
typically confined to road base, backfill, and asphalt pavement due to differences 
in quality and availability. It is used as a complement to natural aggregates, but 
the restricted supply/quality remains a barrier from replacing natural aggregates 
completely. This is evidenced in the current situation where the County imports 
sand to account for the demand even while utilizing recycle aggregates when 
possible. Please also see Response to Comment D-O10-90. 
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D-O11-36 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-37 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-38 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-39 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
D-O11-37 Please see Topical Response 8, Traffic Impacts, which describes the 
study area that was evaluated for the Project and why evaluating traffic along the 
roadways noted in this comment is not warranted per County Guidelines. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-38 Please see Response to Comment D-A5-6 relative to the noted 
operation of the Willow Glen Drive / Muirfield Drive intersection. 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-39 Please see Topical Response 8, which discusses the traffic count 
timing relative to the pandemic. 
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D-O11-40 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-41 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-42 
 
 
 
 

  
 

D-O11-40 Please see Responses to Comments R-O3-13 and R-O3-14 relative to 
the evaluation of cumulative traffic impacts, including Sycuan and Jamul Casinos. 
 
 
D-O11-41 Please see Topical Response 11, as well as Responses to Comments 
D-O8-53 and D-O8-64 relative to the evaluation of Project consistency with 
community character.  
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-42 Please see Response to Comment D-A6-24, which describes the 
rationale for alternative selection cited in Chapter 4.0 of the FEIR. Relative to the 
noted “Alternative 4: Local Reservoirs Alternative” and “Alternative 5: Recycled 
Aggregate Alternative,” please see also Responses to Comments D-O10-89 and 
D-O10-90, respectively. The commenter’s preference for the No Project 
Alternative is noted. 
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D-O11-42 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-43 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D-O11-44 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D-O11-43 Please see Response to Comment D-A6-24, which describes the 
rationale for alternative selection cited in Chapter 4.0 of the FEIR. The intent of 
the Biological Resources Avoidance Alternative is to provide additional setbacks 
from the Sweetwater River Channel and from the riparian habitat located south 
and west of the Project site. The comment states that “the same amount of 
extraction would occur, but planned over 6 years rather than 10.” The annual 
extraction would be the same, but overall mining would be reduced in duration, 
expediting the reclamation process and resulting in improved site conditions 
sooner than would be accomplished under the Proposed Project. Impacts to 
sensitive vegetation communities and jurisdictional resources would be reduced, 
as described in FEIR Section 4.3.2.2. Refer to FEIR Table 4-1 for a summary of the 
analysis of potential impacts for alternatives to the Project, which show reduced 
impact levels relative to the Project.  
 
D-O11-44 Please see Response to Comment D-A6-24, which describes the 
rationale for alternative selection cited in Chapter 4.0 of the FEIR. The Noise 
Receptor Setback Alternative would reduce the overall mining duration, and 
would also reduce the overall extraction volume, which would expedite the 
reclamation process and resulting in improved site conditions sooner than would 
be accomplished under the Proposed Project. As described in FEIR Section 4.4.2, 
impacts compared to the Proposed Project would be reduced related to 
aesthetics, biological resources, cultural and tribal cultural resources, 
paleontological resources, hazards and hazardous materials, and hydrology and 
water quality. Refer to FEIR Table 4-1 for a summary of the analysis of potential 
impacts for alternatives to the project, which show reduced impact levels relative 
to the Project.  
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D-O11-45 The County acknowledges the opposition to the Project expressed in 
this comment; however, this comment does not raise an issue concerning the 
environmental analysis or adequacy of the DEIR. 
 
 
 
 

 
  


	D-O10 – StopCottonwoodSandMine.org (cont.)
	D-O11 – The Sierra Club San Diego Chapter

